978

CH \$240.0

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Financial Corporation Canada		08/21/2006	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CanGro Foods Inc.	
Street Address:	2150 Lakeshore Blvd.	
City:	Toronto, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M8V 1A3	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2354846	PRIMO
Registration Number:	2354807	PRIMO
Registration Number:	1779103	PRIMO
Registration Number:	1521142	PRIMO
Registration Number:	0974230	PRIMO
Registration Number:	2503114	PRIMO. FOR THE LOVE OF ITALIAN FOOD.
Registration Number:	2511221	PRIMO
Registration Number:	2501032	PRIMO
Registration Number:	2501031	PRIMO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)947-1121

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5852631065

TRADEMARK REEL: 003383 FRAME: 0498

900057143

Email: kwalsh@nixonpeabody.com Correspondent Name: Kristen M. Walsh Address Line 1: Clinton Square, P.O. Box 31051 Address Line 2: Nixon Peabody LLP Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14603-1051 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16164/NEW DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kristen M. Walsh Signature: /kristenmwalsh/ Date: 09/01/2006

Total Attachments: 2 source=DOC002#page1.tif source=DOC002#page2.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003383 FRAME: 0499

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

To:

2109906 Ontario Inc.

And To:

Sun-Brite Canning Limited

RE:

Certain Assets Purchased from CanGro Foods Inc., CanGro Pasta Inc. and

CanGro Tomato Inc.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Wells Fargo Financial Corporation Canada, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent ("Wells Fargo") hereby releases any and all right, title and interest it may have pursuant to its security on and against any one or more of CanGro Foods Inc., CanGro Pasta Inc. and CanGro Tomato Inc. in and to the "Purchased Assets", as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated the date hereof among Sun-Brite Canning Limited, 2109906 Ontario Inc., CanGro Foods Inc., CanGro Pasta Inc. and CanGro Tomato Inc., and the "Inventory", as defined in the Inventory Purchase and Co-Packing Agreement (the "Inventory and Products Agreement") dated the date hereof among 2109906 Ontario Inc., Sun-Brite Canning Limited, CanGro Foods Inc. and CanGro Tomato Inc., true and complete copies of which (including all schedules thereto) have been delivered to Wells Pargo on the date hereof. For certainty, the "Purchased Assets" shall be as described in the Purchase Agreement, unamended, and the "Inventory" shall be as described in the Inventory and Products Agreement, unamended. For further certainty, this Release of Security Interests shall not affect the security interests of Wells Fargo in the proceeds of sale of the "Purchased Assets" and the "Inventory" pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and the Inventory and Products Agreement, respectively. For further certainty, with respect to the inventory that is to be transferred after the date hereof in accordance with Section 3.2 of the Purchase Agreement, and with respect to the Inventory that is to be transferred after the date hereof in accordance with Sections 2.2 and 2.3 of the Inventory and Products Agreement, this release of security interests shall become effective (without the necessity of any further action or confirmation from Wells Fargo) at the time of such deferred transfer. The Purchase Agreement and the Inventory and Products Agreement indicate that the aggregate value of such deferred purchase inventory is \$1,940,621.67.

[signature on next following page]

13004190,4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003383 FRAME: 0500

In witness whereof, this Release of Security Interests is executed this 318th day of August, 2006.

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL CORPORATION CANADA, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Title: NICK SCARFO VICE PRESIDENT

12004190.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003383 FRAME: 0501

RECORDED: 09/01/2006